

एन सी ई आर शिक्षा परिषद्
(भारत सरकार का एक विधिक संस्थान)
उत्तर क्षेत्रीय समिति



NATIONAL COUNCIL FOR TEACHER EDUCATION
(A STATUTORY BODY OF THE GOVERNMENT OF INDIA)

Northern Regional Committee

TO BE PUBLISHED IN THE GAZETTE OF INDIA EXTRAORDINARY PART-III, SECTION-4

F.NRC/NCTE/F-7/UP-2424/Appeal/162 MEETING/2010 25329

Dated:

19 JUL 2010

ORDER

WHEREAS in terms of Section 14(1) of the NCTE Act, 1993 Sonpatl Devi Mahila Mahavidyalaya, Post- Maharaj Ganj, District- Maharaj Ganj, Uttar Pradesh had submitted an application to the Northern Regional Committee of NCTE for grant of recognition for starting B.Ed Course of one year duration with an annual intake of 100 (One Hundred Only) students on 19.03.2007.

AND WHEREAS on scrutiny/perusal of the application submitted by the Institution, the documents attached therewith, the affidavit and the input received from the visiting team in the form of report and videography, recommendation of the State Government, the Committee was satisfied that the institution/society fulfills the requirements under the provisions of NCTE Act, Rules and relevant Regulations including the Norms and Standards for the Secondary Teacher Education Programme such as Instructional facilities, infrastructural facilities, library, accommodation, financial resources, laboratory etc. for running the Programme and has selected/appointed duly qualified teaching staff as per NCTE norms.

AND WHEREAS the original file of the institution as well as other documents and materials submitted by the Institution along with VTR videography were duly considered by the NRC in its 120th meeting held on 12th to 13th August 2007, the committee decided to issue 7(11). Accordingly Letter of Intent prior to grant of recognition was issued to the institution vide letter no. F.NRC/NCTE/F-3/24527 dated 16.08.2007.

AND WHEREAS the applicant institution has not submitted representation to Northern Regional Committee, NCTE, Jaipur. The matter was placed before the Committee in its 141st NRC Meeting held on 22nd to 24th May, 2009 and the Committee decided to refuse recognition and return FDR's if submitted. Accordingly refusal order was issued to the institution vide order no. F.NRC/NCTE/F-73/UP-2424/141st Meeting/2009/8421-8427 dated 28.08.2009. The above said institution, thereafter preferred an appeal dated 14.07.2009 to the NCTE, New Delhi under section 18 of the NCTE Act, 1993 against the aforesaid order.

AND WHEREAS after perusal of documents, memorandum of appeal, affidavit, VT Report and after hearing oral arguments advanced during the hearing, the Council reached the conclusion that there was adequate ground to accept the appeal, set aside NRC's decision dated 22nd to 24th May, 2009 and remand the case to NRC for examining of the staff profile and thereafter pass appropriate order. Accordingly, the case was remanded to NRC. The matter was placed before the NRC in its 154th Meeting held on 09th to 11th January 2010 and the committee directed to the institution to appoint Principal and staff as per NCTE norms for B.Ed within 90 days. Accordingly letter was issued to the institution vide letter no. F.NRC/NCTE/F-7/UP-2424/Appeal/154 Meeting/2010/15180 dated 19.01.2010. The applicant institution has submitted the representation to the NRC NCTE Jaipur on 22.01.2010.

प्रबन्धक

Cont...2

सोनपती देवी महिला पो. जे. कालेज

Office : A-46, Shanti Path, Indraprastha Nagar, Jaipur-302004 (Rajasthan)
Jurisdiction: U.P., Uttaranchal, Delhi, Haryana, Punjab, Chandigarh, H.P., Rajasthan

E-mail: nrc@ncte-india.org

Website: www.ncte-india.org

पुस्तकालय : ए. 46, शान्ति पथ, इन्द्रप्रस्थ नगर, जयपुर (राजस्थान)
क्षेत्र : उत्तर प्रदेश, उत्तरांचल, दिल्ली, हरियाणा, पंजाब, चण्डीगढ़, हि.प्र., राजस्थान
फोन नं. : (0141-2623591 (O) 0141-2620116 (RD), Fax-0141-2620116

AND WHEREAS the matter was placed before the NRC in its 155th meeting held on 23rd to 25th January 2010 and the Committee decides to issue letter under Clause 7(11) of Regulations 2007. Accordingly Recognition order was issued to the Institution on 20.02.2010. The above said Institution, thereafter preferred an appeal dated 23.03.2010 to the NCTE, New Delhi under section 18 of the NCTE Act, 1993 against the aforesaid order.

AND WHEREAS after perusal of documents, memorandum of appeal, affidavit, VT Report and after considering oral arguments advanced during the hearing, the Council reached the conclusion that there was adequate ground to accept the appeal and set-aside the NRC's order dated 20.02.2010. Accordingly, the appeal was accepted and NRC's order dated 20.02.2010 set-aside with direction to the NRC to grant formal recognition to the institution in continuation of the conditional recognition letter dated 16.08.2007.

AND WHEREAS appeal order no. F.No.89-201/2010-Appeal dt. 11.06.2010 was placed before the NRC in its 162nd meeting held on 24th to 27th June, 2010 and the Committee decides to implement the Appeal Committee order dt. 11.06.2010.

NOW, THEREFORE, in exercise of the powers vested under Section 14(3) (a) of the NCTE Act, 1993, the Northern Regional Committee hereby grants recognition to Sonpati Devi Mahila Mahavidyalaya, Post- Maharaj Ganj, District- Maharaj Ganj, Uttar Pradesh for conducting M.Ed Course of Secondary (Level) of one year duration with an annual intake of 100 (One Hundred only) Students in continuation to the conditional recognition letter dated 16.08.2007 under clause 7(11) of NCTE Regulations, 2007 notified on 10-12-2007.

- (i) The Institution shall, within one month of the receipt of recognition order, convert the endowment fund and reserve fund accounts into joint accounts to be operated along with an officer of the Northern Regional Committee.
- (ii) The Institution shall comply with the various other norms and standards prescribed in the NCTE regulations, as amended from time to time.
- (iii) The Institution shall make admission only after it obtains affiliation from the examining body in terms of clause 8(12) of the NCTE Regulations, 2007 notified on 10-12-2007.

Further, the recognition is subject to fulfillment of all such other requirements as may be prescribed under relevant norms and standards of NCTE for other regulatory bodies like UGC, the State Government etc, wherever applicable.

The Institution shall submit to the Regional Committee a Self-Appraisal Report at the end of each academic year along with the statement of annual accounts duly audited by a Chartered Accountant together with statement of T.D.S. in respect of the salary paid to the staff. A copy of the format is enclosed with the order.

If the Institution contravenes any of the above conditions or the provisions of the NCTE Act, Rules, Regulations and Orders made or issued there under, the Regional Committee shall withdraw the recognition as stipulated provisions of Section 17(1) of the NCTE Act.

Cont...3

प्रबन्धक
सोनपती देवी माहिला वि. वि. कानपुर
महाराजगंज

Northern Regional Committee

Scanned with CamScanner